•	 own	IP	for	which	the	customer	controlled	under	IFRS	15	but	for	which	K3	has	an	ongoing	performance	obligation;	£409,000.
Under IFRS 15, there is considered to be a distinct performance obligation for upgrades and enhancements that was
previously included in the software sale. This is considered to be a distinct performance obligation for which the revenue will
be deferred and recognised over time. Under IAS 18 this was not considered to be distinct and as such was recognised at a
point in time (sale of the software).

K3 Business Technology Group plc Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 30 November 2019

53

Effect of adoption of IFRS 15 at 1 December 2018

The following balances were restated as at 1 December 2018 due to the implementation of IFRS 15. The impact on these
balances are as follows:
  £’000

Retained income (1,804)
Contract assets (1,213)
Contract liabilities (960)
Deferred tax assets 369

Had the Group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 for the year ended 30 November 2019, it would have reported the
following	amounts	in	these	financial	statements:
 As reported  As would have
 under IFRS 15 Effect been reported
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 78,412 (338) 78,074
Loss for the year (15,447) (963) (16,410)
Contract assets/Accrued income 3,955 1,213 5,168

The	Group	will	continue	to	review	the	terms	of	significant	new	contracts	to	consider	whether	there	are	situations	where	there
are	significant	customisation	and	installation	obligations	or	where	other	performance	obligations	are	distinct	that	may	affect	the
timing of the recognition of revenue.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has also resulted in changes to the disclosures in the Annual Report. The key changes are as follows:

• existing revenue disclosures has been amended to comply with the requirements to disaggregate revenue recognised
from contracts with customers into categories that depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and